Page 53 TITLE 50—WAR AND NATIONAL DEFENSE § 224
1 See References in Text note below.
dise of the Bureau of Customs of Department of the
Treasury to which appointments were required to be
made by President with advice and consent of Senate
ordered abolished, with such offices to be terminated
not later than Dec. 31, 1966, by Reorg. Plan No. 1, of
1965, eff. May 25, 1965, 30 F.R. 7035, 79 Stat. 1317, set out

Section 218 of this title, referred to in text, was re-
pealed by Pub. L. 89–554, § 8(a), Sept. 6, 1966, 80 Stat. 632.
CODIFICATION
R.S. § 5317 derived from act July 12, 1861, ch. 3, § 4, 12
Stat. 256.
TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS
All offices of collector of customs, comptroller of cus-
toms, surveyor of customs, and appraiser of merchan-
dise of Bureau of Customs of Department of the Treas-
ury to which appointments were required to be made by
President with advice and consent of Senate ordered
abolished, with such offices to be terminated not later
than Dec. 31, 1966, by Reorg. Plan No. 1, of 1965, eff. May
25, 1965, 30 F.R. 7035, 79 Stat. 1317, set out in the Appen-
dix to Title 5, Government Organization and Employ-
ees. All functions of offices eliminated were already
vested in Secretary of the Treasury by Reorg. Plan No.
26 of 1950, eff. July 31, 1950, 15 F.R. 4935, 64 Stat. 1280,
set out in the Appendix to Title 5.
§ 222. Transferred
CODIFICATION
Section, R.S. § 5318; act Jan. 28, 1915, ch. 20, § 1, 38
Stat. 800, related to use of auxiliary vessels to enforce
this chapter and was transferred to section 540 of Title
19, Customs Duties.
§ 223. Forfeiture of vessels owned by citizens of
insurrectionary States
From and after fifteen days after the issuing
of the proclamation, as provided in section 205 of
this title, any vessel belonging in whole or in
part to any citizen or inhabitant of such State
or part of a State whose inhabitants are so de-
clared in a state of insurrection, found at sea, or
in any port of the rest of the United States,
shall be forfeited.
(R.S. § 5319.)
CODIFICATION
R.S. § 5319 derived from act July 12, 1861, ch. 3, § 7, 12
Stat. 257.
§ 224. Refusing clearance to vessels with sus-
pected cargoes; forfeiture for departing with-
out clearance
The Secretary of the Treasury is authorized to
refuse a clearance to any vessel or other vehicle
laden with merchandise, destined for a foreign
or domestic port, whenever he shall have satis-
factory reason to believe that such merchandise,
or any part thereof, whatever may be its osten-
sible destination, is intended for ports in posses-
sion or under control of insurgents against the
United States; and if any vessel for which a
clearance or permit has been refused by the Sec-
retary of the Treasury, or by his order, shall de-
part or attempt to depart for a foreign or domes-
tic port without being duly cleared or per-
mitted, such vessel, with her tackle, apparel,
furniture, and cargo, shall be forfeited.
(R.S. § 5320.)
CODIFICATION
R.S. § 5320 derived from act May 20, 1862, ch. 81, § 1, 12
Stat. 404.